

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CASE NO. SC15-2149

**THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

OSCAR RAY BOLIN, JR.,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

**On Appeal From:
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO. CRC91-00521CFAWS**

J. JERVIS WISE, ESQ.
BRUNVAND WISE, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0019181
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Email: jervis@acquitter.com
Phone: (727) 446-7505
Fax: (727) 446-8147
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

BJORN E. BRUNVAND, ESQ.
BRUNVAND WISE, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0831077
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Email: bjorn@acquitter.com
Phone: (727) 446-7505
Fax: (727) 446-8147
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	5
ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE AND REBUTTAL.....	6
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DENYING THE APPELLANT’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM OF THE RECENT CONFESSION OF OHIO INMATE STEVEN KASLER TO HAVING COMMITTED THE MURDER AT ISSUE.....	6
A. The Circuit Court Failed to Conduct the Cumulative Analysis Required under <i>Swafford</i> and <i>Hildwin</i>	7
B. Contrary to the State’s Position, the Circuit Court Properly Found that the Kasler Confession Would be Admissible at a Retrial.	9
C. The State’s Allegations Regarding Mr. Bolin’s Motion for Rehearing in the Lower Court.	13
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. BOLIN’S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF THE PRIOR BAD ACTS OF FBI AGENT MICHAEL MALONE AND THE PROBABLE TAMPERING THAT OCCURRED DURING MALONE’S HANDLING OF THE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE THAT WAS TESTED IN THIS CASE.....	16
A. Mr. Bolin’s Claim was Timely Filed.....	16
B. The Admissibility and Weight of the Newly Discovered Malone-Related Evidence	18
III. THE <i>BRADY</i> v. <i>MARYLAND</i> ERROR STEMMING FROM THE STATE’S FAILURE TO TIMELY DISCLOSE EVIDENCE IT HAD RECEIVED REGARDING THE KASLER CONFESSION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE <i>BRADY</i> v. <i>MARYLAND</i> ERROR STEMMING FROM THE STATE’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE REGARDING MALONE’S MISCONDUCT AND THE INVESTIGATION INTO HIS WORK.....	23
V. THE CURRENT DEATH WARRANT SELECTION AND SIGNING PROCEDURE RESULTS IN THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bearden v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015)	10-12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6, 9, 21-23
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	10-11
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, (1973)	10, 12
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	6-9, 14-15, 20, 24
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	19-20
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	22
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	19
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013).....	6-9, 14-15, 20, 24
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 86 (2011).....	16-17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)

Statutes and Rules

FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210.....25

FLA. STAT. § 90.803.....19

FLA. STAT. § 90.804.....9
